Medium Term
Budget Policy Statement
1999






Medium Term
Budget Policy Statement
1999

Trevor A Manuel, MP
Minister of Finance

29 October 1999



1999 Medium Term Budget Policy Satement

ISBN: 0-621-29817-4

To obtain further copies of the Medium Term Budget Policy Statement, please
contact

Santha Raju

19" floor room 1923

Department of Finance

Private Bag X115

Pretoria 0001

Tel: (012) 315 5948

Fax: (012) 315 5160

e-mail: Raju@finance.pwv.gov.za

This document is available on the internet at http://www.finance.gov.za



1999 Medium Term Budget Policy Satement

FOREWORD

The Medium Term Budget Policy Statement outlines emerging spending plans
in advance of the Budget in February. Although Government retains
responsibility and accountability for budget decisions, al stakeholders have a
right to be heard in the budget process. | hope this statement will encourage
public discussion and debate in advance of the Budget.

We presented last year’s Statement against the background of a world economy
in crisis. South Africa has weathered the storm remarkably well because of,
amongst other things, our open and transparent public finances and our sound,
coherent and sustainable macroeconomic and fiscal policies. This Statement
confirms that positive outlook, while announcing steps for a continued
strengthening of public finances.

The economy’s ability to cope with adverse external shocks will be further
enhanced by the new fiscal framework this Statement sets out. It incorporates
the finances — particularly, the borrowing — of the wider public sector into the
budget-planning process. This framework projects that the public sector
borrowing requirement will decline to 3,0 per cent of GDP over the next three
years, with the national budget deficit falling to 2,4 per cent of GDP.

More widely, the economy is benefiting from declining interest rates and a
renewa of capital inflows. The recent improvement in the gold price is adso

encouraging. But structura difficulties in the economy still remain. A number
of the programmes described in this Statement will contribute to job creation.

And, to increase certainty in support of lowered inflation, the Government has
decided to introduce an explicit inflation target during 2000.

The spending plans which the Statement outlines reflect falling debt interest
costs and rising revenue, allowing substantial increases in national, provincial
and local alocations for services. The spending proposals outlined in this
Statement pursue objectives the President set out in his opening address to
Parliament on 25 June.

Security and peace-keeping in Africa require a carefully planned and managed
strategic defence procurement and this is reflected in a sustainable increase in
the defence budget. But, reflecting the government’s reprioritisation towards
socia and civil protection services, the proportion of government spending on
defence remains lower than in 1995/96.

The integrated justice sector — justice, police and prisons — is a priority, with
new money for the Scorpions investigative directorate and other important
measures. The social services receive continued priority, with spending now
projected to grow faster than at the time of the 1999 Budget.



1999 Medium Term Budget Policy Satement

The division of revenue between provinces increases the pace of redistribution
from richer to poorer provinces. There is also a greater emphasis on social
services in the distributive formula, taking into account the spending trend
reflected in our recent Intergovernmental Fiscal Review 1999. These changes
have been agreed in the Budget Council, which is one of a number of bodies
that promote co-operative budgeting between national and provincial spheres.

Budget reform began with the Medium Term Expenditure Framework, which is
the three-year basis for al the national budget plans set out in this Statement.
We are taking reform further. The new fisca framework heralds increased
scrutiny of the wider public sector, to ensure sound public finances, to protect
the corporate assets owned by government, and to ensure that public sector
activities provide optimal support for reconstruction and development. In order
to support a renewed emphasis on better service delivery, the budget will
increasingly focus on this key Government goal. This will see selected national
and provincial departments piloting service delivery objectives, indicators and
targets that will help assess service outputs when budgeting.

The policies we outline here promote a sounder economy and stronger public
finances, together with increased, and more effective, expenditure on services.

Trevor Manuel
Minister of Finance



1999 Medium Term Budget Policy Satement

CONTENTS

Chapter 1

Chapter 2

Chapter 3

Chapter 4

Introduction and overview
Overview of the MTBPS
Improving public services
Conclusion

M acr oeconomic recovery and improving growth prospects
Introduction

Recovery from the financia crisis

Falling interest rates

The domestic economy

Balance of payments

Labour market development

Inflation and money supply

Challenges

Outlook

Fiscal policy and the budget framework
Revised budget framework

Fiscal policy considerations

Key fiscal indicators

Fiscal policy aims

Revenue, expenditure and the budget deficit
Debt sustainability

Revenue projections

National budget expenditure

The budget deficit and the public sector borrowing requirement
Conclusion

The Medium Term Expenditure Framewor k

Social and development policies and the budget

Policy priorities

Budgeting for service delivery

Projected expenditure trends and the division of revenue
Spending by sphere of government

Expenditure by economic type

Expenditure by type of service

Conclusion

12
13

15
15
16
18
20
23
27
27
29
30

33
33

35
36
37
39
40
42
45
48

49
49
49
51
51
52
53
56
61



1999 Medium Term Budget Policy Satement

Chapter 5

Glossary

Division of revenue

Introduction

The intergovernmental budget process

The division of revenue between the spheres
The provincial equitable shares

Conditional grants to provinces
Nationa—provincia fiscal relations
Allocations to local government

Conclusion

63
63

66
69
70
71
72

73



1999 Medium Term Budget Policy Satement

Figures and Tables

Figure2.1
Figure 2.2
Figure 2.3
Figure2.4
Figure 2.5

Figure3.1
Figure 3.2
Figure 3.3
Figure3.4

Table2.1
Table2.2
Table3.1
Table 3.2
Table 3.3
Table3.4
Table3.5
Table 3.6
Table 3.7
Table4.1
Table4.2
Table 4.3
Table4.4
Table4.5
Table 4.6
Table4.7
Table5.1
Table5s.2
Table 5.3
Table5.4
Table5.5

Comparative currency adjustments

SA yield curves

GDP growth 1990 to 2002 (projections for 1999 to 2002)
Real merchandise imports and exports

Core and consumer headline price inflation (year on year
increase in the indices)

Debt sustainability projections

Total revenue — medium term projections

Total expenditure — medium term projections

Budget deficit — medium term projections

Macroeconomic projections: 1999 to 2002

Macroeconomic projections: 1999/00 to 2002/03

Key fiscal trends (national accounts estimates)

National budget outcome: 1995/96 — 1998/99

Revised medium term budget framework

Medium term revenue projections

Medium term expenditure projections

Public sector borrowing requirement: 1995/96 — 1998/99

Public sector borrowing requirement — medium term projections
Consolidated expenditure by sphere of government

Consolidated expenditure shares and growth

Consolidated national and provincia spending by economic type
National spending (excluding conditional grants) by economic type
Consolidated national and provincia expenditure by type of service
Service shares and growth

Poverty relief allocations 1999/00

The vertical division

Provincial equitable shares

Components of the formula

Conditional grants to provinces

Baseline alocations to local government

17
18
20
24

27
39
40
42
45

30
31
35
38
39
41
43
46
47
52
53
54
54
56
57
59
66
67
68
70
72



1999 Medium Term Budget Policy Satement



