# Medium Term Budget Policy Statement 1999

## Medium Term Budget Policy Statement 1999

Trevor A Manuel, MP Minister of Finance

29 October 1999

ISBN: 0-621-29817-4

To obtain further copies of the Medium Term Budget Policy Statement, please contact

Santha Raju 19<sup>th</sup> floor room 1923 Department of Finance Private Bag X115 Pretoria 0001 Tel: (012) 315 5948 Fax: (012) 315 5160 e-mail: Raju@finance.pwv.gov.za

This document is available on the internet at http://www.finance.gov.za

### FOREWORD

The Medium Term Budget Policy Statement outlines emerging spending plans in advance of the Budget in February. Although Government retains responsibility and accountability for budget decisions, all stakeholders have a right to be heard in the budget process. I hope this statement will encourage public discussion and debate in advance of the Budget.

We presented last year's Statement against the background of a world economy in crisis. South Africa has weathered the storm remarkably well because of, amongst other things, our open and transparent public finances and our sound, coherent and sustainable macroeconomic and fiscal policies. This Statement confirms that positive outlook, while announcing steps for a continued strengthening of public finances.

The economy's ability to cope with adverse external shocks will be further enhanced by the new fiscal framework this Statement sets out. It incorporates the finances – particularly, the borrowing – of the wider public sector into the budget-planning process. This framework projects that the public sector borrowing requirement will decline to 3,0 per cent of GDP over the next three years, with the national budget deficit falling to 2,4 per cent of GDP.

More widely, the economy is benefiting from declining interest rates and a renewal of capital inflows. The recent improvement in the gold price is also encouraging. But structural difficulties in the economy still remain. A number of the programmes described in this Statement will contribute to job creation. And, to increase certainty in support of lowered inflation, the Government has decided to introduce an explicit inflation target during 2000.

The spending plans which the Statement outlines reflect falling debt interest costs and rising revenue, allowing substantial increases in national, provincial and local allocations for services. The spending proposals outlined in this Statement pursue objectives the President set out in his opening address to Parliament on 25 June.

Security and peace-keeping in Africa require a carefully planned and managed strategic defence procurement and this is reflected in a sustainable increase in the defence budget. But, reflecting the government's reprioritisation towards social and civil protection services, the proportion of government spending on defence remains lower than in 1995/96.

The integrated justice sector – justice, police and prisons – is a priority, with new money for the Scorpions investigative directorate and other important measures. The social services receive continued priority, with spending now projected to grow faster than at the time of the 1999 Budget.

The division of revenue between provinces increases the pace of redistribution from richer to poorer provinces. There is also a greater emphasis on social services in the distributive formula, taking into account the spending trend reflected in our recent *Intergovernmental Fiscal Review 1999*. These changes have been agreed in the Budget Council, which is one of a number of bodies that promote co-operative budgeting between national and provincial spheres.

Budget reform began with the Medium Term Expenditure Framework, which is the three-year basis for all the national budget plans set out in this Statement. We are taking reform further. The new fiscal framework heralds increased scrutiny of the wider public sector, to ensure sound public finances, to protect the corporate assets owned by government, and to ensure that public sector activities provide optimal support for reconstruction and development. In order to support a renewed emphasis on better service delivery, the budget will increasingly focus on this key Government goal. This will see selected national and provincial departments piloting service delivery objectives, indicators and targets that will help assess service outputs when budgeting.

The policies we outline here promote a sounder economy and stronger public finances, together with increased, and more effective, expenditure on services.

Trevor Manuel Minister of Finance

## CONTENTS

9 12
13
15
15
16
18
20
23
27
27
29
30
33
33
34
35
36
37
39
40
42
45
48
49
49
49
51
51
52
53
56
61

Chapter 5	Division of revenue	63
	Introduction	63
	The intergovernmental budget process	64
	The division of revenue between the spheres	64
	The provincial equitable shares	66
	Conditional grants to provinces	69
	National-provincial fiscal relations	70
	Allocations to local government	71
	Conclusion	72

### Glossary

### **Figures and Tables**

Figure 2.1	Comparative currency adjustments	17
Figure 2.2	SA yield curves	18
Figure 2.3	GDP growth 1990 to 2002 (projections for 1999 to 2002)	20
Figure 2.4	Real merchandise imports and exports	24
Figure 2.5	Core and consumer headline price inflation (year on year	
-	increase in the indices)	27
Figure 3.1	Debt sustainability projections	39
Figure 3.2	Total revenue – medium term projections	40
Figure 3.3	Total expenditure – medium term projections	42
Figure 3.4	Budget deficit – medium term projections	45
Table 2.1	Macroeconomic projections: 1999 to 2002	30
Table 2.2	Macroeconomic projections: 1999/00 to 2002/03	31
Table 3.1	Key fiscal trends (national accounts estimates)	35
Table 3.2	National budget outcome: 1995/96 – 1998/99	38
Table 3.3	Revised medium term budget framework	39
Table 3.4	Medium term revenue projections	41
Table 3.5	Medium term expenditure projections	43
Table 3.6	Public sector borrowing requirement: 1995/96 – 1998/99	46
Table 3.7	Public sector borrowing requirement – medium term projections	47
Table 4.1	Consolidated expenditure by sphere of government	52
Table 4.2	Consolidated expenditure shares and growth	53
Table 4.3	Consolidated national and provincial spending by economic type	54
Table 4.4	National spending (excluding conditional grants) by economic type	54
Table 4.5	Consolidated national and provincial expenditure by type of service	56
Table 4.6	Service shares and growth	57
Table 4.7	Poverty relief allocations 1999/00	59
Table 5.1	The vertical division	66
Table 5.2	Provincial equitable shares	67
Table 5.3	Components of the formula	68
Table 5.4	Conditional grants to provinces	70
Table 5.5	Baseline allocations to local government	72

1999 Medium Term Budget Policy Statement